# CH \$190.00 614358

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM754734

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                                     |  |  |  |
|-----------------------|----------------------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |  |  |  |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                      | Formerly Executio |            | Entity Type                        |
|---------------------------|-------------------|------------|------------------------------------|
| Ski Butlers Holdings, LLC |                   | 09/08/2022 | Limited Liability Company:<br>UTAH |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | AMC SB Inc.           |  |  |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 51 Little Falls Drive |  |  |
| City:           | Wilmington            |  |  |
| State/Country:  | DELAWARE              |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 19808                 |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: DELAWARE |  |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark               |  |  |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------------|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 6143582 |                         |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4525270 | BIKE BUTLERS            |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4123086 | DELIVERING SERVICE      |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4546754 | SKI BUTLERS             |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 6143583 | SKI BUTLERS             |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 6143584 | SKI BUTLERS             |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4546789 | SKI BUTLERS SKI RENTALS |  |  |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3038997333

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3038997300

**Email:** DCTrademark@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: Rainer Scarton of Hogan Lovells US LLP

Address Line 1: 1601 Wewatta Street, Suite 900 Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Rainer Scarton of Hogan Lovells US LLP |
|--------------------|----------------------------------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /Rainer Scarton/                       |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 09/12/2022                             |

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=SBH Trademark Assignment#page1.tif

source=SBH Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

source=SBH Trademark Assignment#page3.tif

source=SBH Trademark Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 007845 FRAME: 0122** 

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

**WHEREAS,** Ski Butlers Holdings, LLC, a Utah limited liability company ("Assignor"), owns all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth in <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (together with all registrations and applications for registration thereof, all common law rights with respect thereto and all goodwill of the businesses symbolized thereby, the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, transfer, and convey all right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Marks to AMC SB Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee");

**WHEREAS,** Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Trademark Purchase Agreement by and between Assignor and Assignee effective as of September 8, 2022 (the "**Agreement**") pursuant to which Assignor assigned, transferred, and conveyed to Assignee all right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the Marks;

WHEREAS, this trademark assignment is given solely for the purpose of separately evidencing the transactions contemplated by the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor desire to record this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in all other public records for which recording is deemed appropriate by Assignee.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor has assigned, and hereby assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers, to Assignee all right, title, and interest of Assignor throughout the world in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, and assigns.
- 2. Assignor further assigns to Assignee all right to sue for and receive all damages accruing from past, present and future infringements of the Marks.
- 3. This trademark assignment shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors and assigns and all others acting by, through, with or under their direction, and all those in privity therewith.
- 4. This trademark assignment shall not be construed to amend the terms of the Agreement nor limit, alter, impair, enlarge or enhance the rights thereunder of the parties thereto. This trademark assignment is given solely for the purpose of separately evidencing the transactions contemplated by the Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing contained herein shall relieve or release the parties to the Agreement from any of their

respective covenants, obligations or duties under the Agreement, it being the intention of such parties that such covenants, obligations and duties shall survive the execution and delivery of this trademark assignment except to the extent otherwise expressly provided in the Agreement.

| Date: September 8, 2022 | SKI BUTLERS HOLDINGS, LLC  By: Engl (arry)  499AATBBBBBATA. |
|-------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------|
|                         | Name: Bryn Carey                                            |
|                         | Title: Manager                                              |
|                         |                                                             |
|                         | AMC SB INC.                                                 |
| Date:                   | By:                                                         |
|                         | Name: Adam Knox                                             |
|                         | Title: Chief Financial Officer                              |

respective covenants, obligations or duties under the Agreement, it being the intention of such parties that such covenants, obligations and duties shall survive the execution and delivery of this trademark assignment except to the extent otherwise expressly provided in the Agreement.

|                         | SKI BUTLERS HOLDINGS, LLC  |  |  |  |
|-------------------------|----------------------------|--|--|--|
| Date:                   | Ву:                        |  |  |  |
|                         | Name:                      |  |  |  |
|                         | Title:                     |  |  |  |
|                         |                            |  |  |  |
|                         |                            |  |  |  |
|                         | AMC SB INC.                |  |  |  |
| Date: September 8, 2022 | By: Hot Wave Ohn- Suth     |  |  |  |
|                         | Name: Karen Hamilton-Smith |  |  |  |
|                         | Title: Vice President      |  |  |  |

[Signature Page to Ski Butlers Holdings, LLC Trademark Assignment Agreement]

# Schedule 1

# **MARKS**

| Trademark                                | Jurisdiction | Status     | Application<br>Number | Application<br>Date | Registration<br>Number | Registration<br>Date | Unreleased<br>Security<br>Interests |
|------------------------------------------|--------------|------------|-----------------------|---------------------|------------------------|----------------------|-------------------------------------|
| (Design Only)                            | US - Federal | Registered | 88678855              | 11/04/2019          | 6143582                | 09/01/2020           | None                                |
| BIKE<br>BUTLERS                          | US - Federal | Registered | 86054155              | 09/03/2013          | 4525270                | 05/06/2014           | None                                |
| DELIVERING<br>SERVICE                    | US - Federal | Registered | 85316244              | 05/09/2011          | 4123086                | 04/03/2012           | None                                |
| SKI BUTLERS                              | US - Federal | Registered | 86049606              | 08/27/2013          | 4546754                | 06/10/2014           | None                                |
| SKI BUTLERS and Design  Ski Butlers      | US - Federal | Registered | 88678910              | 11/04/2019          | 6143583                | 09/01/2020           | None                                |
| SKI BUTLERS and Design  Ski Butlers      | US - Federal | Registered | 88678956              | 11/04/2019          | 6143584                | 09/01/2020           | None                                |
| SKI BUTLERS<br>SKI RENTALS<br>and Design | US - Federal | Registered | 86056865              | 09/05/2013          | 4546789                | 06/10/2014           | None                                |

\\1092615 4136-2345-4781 v9

**RECORDED: 09/12/2022**